## GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 2015

S SENATE BILL 756

Short Title:	Restoration of Funds to Richmond County.	(Public)
Sponsors:	Senator McInnis (Primary Sponsor).	
Referred to:	Appropriations/Base Budget	

## April 27, 2016

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE FUNDS TO THE CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT IN RICHMOND COUNTY TO BE ALLOCATED TO THE RICHMOND COUNTY FINANCE OFFICER PURSUANT TO G.S.115C-452, AS ORDERED BY THE COURT IN RICHMOND COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION V. COWELL.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

1 2

3

4 5

6

7

8

9 10

11

12

**SECTION 1.** There is appropriated from the Statewide Misdemeanant Confinement Fund (Budget Code 24550-2325) the sum of two hundred eighty-four thousand five hundred dollars (\$284,500) to the Clerk of Superior Court in Richmond County for the 2016-2017 fiscal year to be allocated to the Richmond County finance officer pursuant to G.S. 115C-452 in accordance with *Richmond County Board of Education v. Cowell*.

**SECTION 2.** This act becomes effective July 1, 2016.

